belonged to her husband and he had instructed her to leave the guns with his brother at 

the airport in Bamako, Mali. Defendant’s wife told the agents that the guns were for her 

brother-in-law to use for protection because Mali is a dangerous country. Id. at ¶ 15. 

Defendant had purchased one hundred and six (106) firearms from 1st Liberty 

Firearms over the period from January 2018 through May 2019. Id. at ¶ 16. Defendant 

had told the owner that his intent in purchasing the firearms was to take them to Africa 

and he was trying “to get into the gun business in Africa.” Defendant asked the owner of